
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE  
 

Date: Monday, 1 December 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the Special Meeting held on 20/10/14 and meeting held on 27/10/14. 
 

1 - 6 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

5.  TRAFFORD COMMUNITY LEISURE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To receive for information a presentation from the Chief Executive of Trafford 
Community Leisure Trust. 
 

 

6.  TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To receive a presentation from the Independent Chair of the Board. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 1 December 2014 
   

 
7.  RELOCATION OF FAIRVIEW CHILDREN'S HOME   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services   
 

7 - 18 

8.  INCREASING THE SKILLS PAYMENTS ELEMENT OF FOSTER CARE 
ALLOWANCES OF CHILDREN AGED 0-5 YEARS FOR 2014/15   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services. 
 

19 - 26 

9.  TRAFFORD PARK LINE METROLINK EXTENSION   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Environment and 
Operations and Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning. 
 

27 - 36 

10.  STREET LIGHTING STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Environment and 
Operations. 
 

37 - 54 

11.  RESHAPING TRAFFORD: ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Members for Environment and 
Operations and for Economic Growth and Planning. 
 

55 - 66 

12.  ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Communities and 
Partnerships 
 

67 - 72 

13.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 6   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

73 - 118 

14.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2014/15 - QUARTER 2   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

119 - 130 

15.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

131 - 140 

16.  ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 (SECOND QUARTER) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources. 
 
 
 

141 - 168 



Executive - Monday, 1 December 2014 
   

 
17.  DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 

AUTHORITY AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD   
 

 

(a)   GMCA Decisions 31/10/14   
 

169 - 174 

(b)   Joint GMCA & AGMA Executive Decisions 31/10/14   
 

175 - 178 

(c)   GMCA Forward Plan   
 

179 - 184 

18.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

19.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

20.  GREATER MANCHESTER WEST S.75 AGREEMENT   
 

  

 To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Services and Community Wellbeing – to follow  
 

Para. 3 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive - Monday, 1 December 2014 
   

 
Membership  
 
Councillors S. Anstee (Chairman), M. Cornes, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly, A. Williams and M. Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 20 November 2014 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 

 

20 OCTOBER 2014 

 

PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor Patrick Myers). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bowker, Brotherton, Bruer-
Morris, Candish, Cordingley, Coupe, Freeman, Fishwick, Hynes, Lloyd, Mitchell, 
Procter, Rigby, Ross, Sharp, A. Western and Mrs. Young.     

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Marketing and Communications Team Leader (Ms. K. Dooley), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cornes and A. Williams 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

31. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2015/16  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out details of the Executive’s draft revenue budget proposals for 2015/16, 
for consultation purposes and referral to the Scrutiny Committee. An opportunity 
was provided for Members to raise questions and issues in relation to the draft 
proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the proposals in the draft revenue budget for 2015/16 be agreed for 

the purposes of consultation and referred to the Scrutiny Committee for 
their consideration. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 
2 

(2) That it be noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation 
exercises and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific 
grants, costing and robustness assessments. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.13 pm 

Page 2



 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

27 OCTOBER 2014 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
 
Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Boyes, Cordingley, Fishwick, Lloyd, 
Mitchell, Mrs. Reilly Ross, Sharp and A. Western.     

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Head of Legal (Community) (Mr. H. Khan), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

33. WENDY MARSTON  
 
The Leader of the Council noted that this was the last meeting of the Executive 
which would be attended by Wendy Marston, Corporate Director, Transformation 
and Resources, prior to her leaving the Council’s service. On behalf of the 
Executive, he expressed thanks to her for her contributions to the Council’s work, 
and best wishes for the future. 
 

34. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

35. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  
 
Further to the Executive’s agreement on 20th October of its draft revenue budget 
proposals for 2015/16, Councillor Mitchell reported that arrangements for budget 
scrutiny were in hand, and that dates for directorate-based scrutiny would be 
confirmed in the near future. 
 

36. RELOCATION OF FAIRVIEW CHILDREN'S HOME  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

37. ALTRINCHAM CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
summarising the responses received
[...]
 report). 

 
40. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 5  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
setting out the current position in relation to the monitoring of the Council’s 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask 
questions regarding the report’s content. 
 

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed. 

 
41. FRAUD INVESTIGATION SERVICE: 2013/14 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which outlined the Council’s 
responsibilities in respect of benefit fraud, provided details of performance and 
outcomes during 2013/14 and set out plans for 2014/15. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

42. REVIEW OF ICT PROVISION FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which set out the conclusions and recommendations arising from the review of ICT 
provision for Members by and ICT Task and Finish Group comprising Members 
from all political groups on the Council; and which gave details of a preferred 
option. Members were advised that training for Members was planned; and that 
there would be an opportunity for them to familiarise themselves with the hardware 
prior to implementation. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That Members be provided with a Windows 8 tablet (with keyboard and 

laptop type capability) and a smartphone and that the current ICT package 
options be withdrawn. 

 
(2) That the Corporate Director for Transformation and Resources prepare 

detailed implementation plans to roll out the new provision. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Executive  
 

 

 
4 

43. DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Executive received for information details made by the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority, and the Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive, at their meetings 
held on 26th September 2014; and the latest update of the GMCA Forward Plan of 
Strategic Decisions. It was noted that the latter was being circulated to Members 
to enhance the visibility of AGMA issues. The Leader advised that the question of 
AGMA governance would be brought to Council in due course, and indicated that 
he would welcome discussions with members on the matter. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries and Forward 
Plan be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.26 pm 

Page 6



 1

 

   
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    02/08/14 
Report for:    Decision  
[Draft] Report of:  Executive Member for Children’s Services   

 
Report Title 
 

  

TThhee  RReellooccaattiioonn  ooff  FFaaiirrvviieeww  CChhiillddrreenn’’ss  HHoommee  ttoo  aann  AAlltteerrnnaattiivvee  SSiittee  aatt  190-192 Flixton 

Road, Urmston, M415DR  

 
Summary 
 

 
The report outlines a proposal to close Fairview 2 bedded Residential Children’s 

Home which is situated in the Timperley area and to relocate it to 190-192 Flixton 

Road where it will function as a 3 bedded home. The establishment of a 3 bedded 

home will allow 1 additional child in care, with complex difficulties, to reside in a 

small group living environment within the Trafford Community.  This increase in 

capacity will reduce the Council’s dependency on high cost independent sector 

residential provision which typically costs 100k per year.  By placing 1 less child in 

external residential provision there will be a predicted reduction in the annual spend 

on external residential placement of approximately 100k.  

The Local Authority has a duty to ensure that there are sufficient placements for 

children in care.  Consultations about the proposal have taken place with staff that 

will be affected by the proposal, and with the Police, Health Services and 

Neighbours who live close to the Flixton Road site. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The Executive are asked to approve the closure of Fairview  2 bedded Resid
[...]
issues 

that the low levels of skills rates raises and the impact this will have on the 

recruitment and retention of foster carers.  It outlines the options for 2015/16.   

 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. To agree the recommended course of action; Option 2 in relation to all foster 

carers for children under the age of 10 for the financial year 2015/16. All 

foster carers for children under the age of 10 years are paid a guaranteed 

£200 per week for the first child in placement. Foster carers would receive the 

current allowances on the current payments schedule for any second or third 

child placed.  The cost of this would be just over £100,000 a year. This 

proposal would allow Trafford to be competitive with other local authorities 

and represents the most cost effective option.   

 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Sally Rimmer    
Extension: 3977  
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 2

Implications: 

 

Relationship to Corporate Priorities As Corporate Parents the Council is committed to 
meeting the needs of children who are in the care 
of Trafford Council. This proposal increases the 
opportunity to continue to place younger children 
with in –house Trafford foster carers. 

Financial  The cost of sustaining any increase in future 
foster care allowances would be funded from 
the savings from the Re location of Fairview 
project. 
 

Legal Implications: The Council has a legal responsibility to ensure a 
sufficient number of suitable placements are 
available to children in care. The increase in 
allowances will enable Trafford to retain current 
levels of provision and recruit new placements for 
younger children. 

Equality/Diversity Implications An initial impact assessment indicates that there 
are no identified negative or adverse diversity or 
equality implications associated with this 
initiative.  
 

Sustainability Implications The cost of sustaining 
[...]
t is clear that Trafford pay lower skills payments, to foster 

carers of children 0-5 years, than other North West Authorities. The options 

for addressing the situation in 2015/16 are set out below.  

2.2 In considering any changes to the foster care allowance it should be noted 

that under the current schedule of payments any increase in the skills 

Page 23



 6

payments for children under the age of 5 will create a need to make an 

adjustment in the skills payments to foster carers for children aged 8-10; 

otherwise carers of children aged 8 years would receive less than the carers 

who foster children aged 5 years. 

2.3 The following options are ways in which the allowances could be increased. 

The Family Placement Budget for 2015/16 would need to be increased to 

reflect these increased payments. 

2.4 Option 1 

2.5 That the current skills payments element of the fostering allowance for foster 

carers for children aged 0-7 be increased by £50.  An adjustment in the skills 

payment for foster carers fostering children aged 8-10 years would also be 

necessary to increase payments to reflect a payment scale that increases in 

line with the age with the age of the child. An increase to the skills payment 

element of the fostering allowance for age 8-10 years of £24.50 would be 

sufficient to retain payments which increase with the age of the child.  

2.6 The implementation of this action would cost £195,000 over the course of a 

year and would appear to be a financially prohibitive option. 

2.7 Option 2 

2.8  All foster carers for children under the age of 10 are paid a guaranteed £200 

per week for the first child in placement. Foster carers would receive the 

current allowances on the current payments schedule or any second or third 

child placed.  The cost of this would be just over £100,000 a year.  

2.9 This proposal would allow Trafford to be competitive with other local 

authorities and represents the most cost effective option. 

2.10 Option 3 

2.11 No action is taken to increase foster carers allowances and Trafford risks the      

impact as described above on recruitment and retention. 

2.12 This is not advised as any loss of in house foster care provision will impact on 

increased budget demand for more expensive Agency foster placements 

Consultation 

2.13 Consultation with Foster carers and research into foster carer allowances 

across the Northwest has been considered in the preparation of this report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

2.14 It has been recommended that all options be considered to increase the skills 

payment element of foster care allowances for foster carers of children 0-10 

years for financial year 15/16. This could bring Trafford in-line with other North 

West authorities and enable Trafford to continue to recruit and retain foster 

carers for children in this age group.    

Page 24



 7

2.15 It is recommended that Option 2 be progressed. All foster carers for children 

under the age of 10 years are paid a guaranteed £200 per week for the first 

child in placement. Foster carers would receive the current allowances on the 

current payments schedule for any second or third child placed.  The cost of 

this would be just over £100,000 a year. This proposal would allow Trafford to 

be competitive with other local authorities and represents the most cost 

effective option.   

 
 
Urgency of Decision   The report is not classed as ‘urgent business’ 
 
 
Key Decision (as defined in the Constitution):   Yes  
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   Yes  
 
 

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)�� PH��� 

Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)��JlFEEE 

 
 

CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic) 

 
������������������� 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Corporate 
Director has cleared the report prior to issuing to the Executive Member for decision. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    01 December 2014 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Environment and Operations and 

Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning. 
  
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford Park Line Metrolink Extension 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report provides detail of the work undertaken by Transport for Greater 
Manchester in developing plans for the extension of Metrolink through Trafford Park 
to the Trafford Centre, via the Trafford Park Line.   
 
It details the Councils support for the forthcoming submission of the Transport and 
Works Act Order application for the scheme and also provides detail relating to the 
requirement for a third party contribution to the overall funding package. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That Executive: 
 
1. Note the results of the recent public consultation on Trafford Park Line scheme;  
2. Note and support the proposed alignment of the Trafford Park Line, as shown in 

the plans in Appendix A.   
3. Support the submission of the Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) 

application for the Trafford Park Line scheme  to Government; 
4. Note the cost and funding requirements relating to the delivery of the Metrolink 

Trafford Park scheme and agree to the provision of a £20m local contribution to 
the scheme, from funding secured by Trafford Council. 

5. Delegate authority for completing the Funding Agreement with Transport for 
Greater Manchester to the Director of Legal & Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance. 

 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Rob Haslam (Head of Planning Services) 
  Dominic Smith (Traffic, Transport and Road Safety Manager)  
Extension: 4788/ 4312  
 
Background Papers: None  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 2

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Trafford Park Metrolink is a key priority for Greater 
Man
[...]
the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 
 
 

 

Page 66



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    1 December 2014 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships 
  

 
Report Title 
 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 

 
Summary 
 

To inform the Executive of the new powers available under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  The report also seeks authority to delegate 
the community safety functions to the Corporate Director for Transformation and 
Resources.  The delegation will allow the Corporate Director for Transformation and 
Resources to authorise appropriate officers to utilise the new powers available to the 
Council. 
   
 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the contents of this report are duly noted. 

 

2. To delegate all functions relating to Community Safety to the Corporate 

Director for Transformation and Resources.  Such delegation to include;   

 
(a) The exercise of all functions, powers and duties including the taking of any 

appropriate enforcement action.   

(b) The issuing of notices and cautions and, in consultation with the Director 

of Legal and Democratic Services, bringing proceedings under any 

appropriate legislation, statutory provisions and by-laws. 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Liz Baxter 
Extension:   3434 
 
Background Papers: None 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



Overview 
 

1. This Report sets out the new powers introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act) and summarises how the changes 
affect the Council.  The Act came into force, for the most part, on 20 October 
2014.  The objective of the Act is to provide a more effective way to tackle anti 
-social behaviour (ASB) with an emphasis on partnership working.  It reduces 
the legal remedies available from 
[...]
To be confirmed GMCA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Exec  Minutes 2014 10 27

	7 RELOCATION OF FAIRVIEW CHILDREN'S HOME
	8 INCREASING THE SKILLS PAYMENTS ELEMENT OF FOSTER CARE ALLOWANCES OF CHILDREN AGED 0-5 YEARS FOR 2014/15
	9 TRAFFORD PARK LINE METROLINK EXTENSION
	Appendix A - Trafford Park Line Route Map

	10 STREET LIGHTING STRATEGY
	Trafford Street Lighting Strategy (FINAL)

	11 RESHAPING TRAFFORD: ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
	12 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014
	13 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 6
	14 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2014/15 - QUARTER 2
	15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE
	16 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	17a GMCA Decisions 31/10/14
	17b Joint GMCA & AGMA Executive Decisions 31/10/14
	17c GMCA Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE

1 DECEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor S. Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
M. Young),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Cornes),
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor John Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Miss Blackburn, Bowker, 
Brotherton, Cordingley, Coupe, Fishwick, Freeman, Hynes, Lloyd, Mitchell, 
Procter, Mrs. Reilly and A. Western.  

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms.T. Grant),
Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. D. Brownlee),
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones),
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

Also in Attendance:

Chair, Trafford Safeguarding Children Board (Mr. B. Postlethwaite) (Item 48).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from the Executive Member for 
Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams).

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

45. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 20th October 
2014 and the Meeting held on 27th October 2014 be approved as correct 
records.



Executive 

2

46. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

Councillors Mitchell and Lloyd reported that scrutiny sessions in respect of the 
Executive’s Revenue Budget Proposals for 2015/16 were in progress, with the 
final one due to be held on Monday, 8th December.

47. TRAFFORD COMMUNITY LEISURE TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration of this item was deferred.

48. TRAFFORD SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chairman of the Trafford Safeguarding Children Board, Mr. Bob 
Postlethwaite, was in attendance to introduce the Board’s Annual Report 2013/14 
and Business Plan 2014/15. He drew Members’ attention to key features of the 
report and developing priorities within the Business Plan; and Members in turn 
expressed their thanks for the quality of the report and the professionalism with 
which the Board undertook its duties.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

49. RELOCATION OF FAIRVIEW CHILDREN'S HOME 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report outlining a 
proposal to close Fairview 2-bedded residential children’s home, situated in the 
Timperley area, and to relocate it to 190-192 Flixton Road where it will function as 
a 3-bedded home.

RESOLVED - That the closure of Fairview 2 bedded Residential Children’s 
Home be approved and that it be relocated to 190-192 Flixton Road which 
will be opened as a 3 bedded Home.

50. INCREASING THE SKILLS PAYMENTS ELEMENT OF FOSTER CARE 
ALLOWANCES OF CHILDREN AGED 0-5 YEARS FOR 2014/15 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report setting out 
details of rates paid to Trafford foster carers, the potential impact on these on 
recruitment and retention, and options for 2015/16.

RESOLVED - That agreement be given to Option 2 as set out in the report 
in relation to all foster carers for children under the age of 10 for the 
financial year 2015/16. All foster carers for children under the age of 10 
years are paid a guaranteed £200 per week for the first child in placement. 
Foster carers would receive the current allowances on the current 
payments schedule for any second or third child placed. The cost of this 
would be just over £100,000 a year.

51. TRAFFORD PARK LINE METROLINK EXTENSION 



3

Executive (1.12.14)

The Executive Members for Environment and Operations and for Economic 
Growth and Planning submitted a report providing details of work on developing 
plans for the extension of Metrolink through Trafford Park to the Trafford Centre. It 
set out the Council’s support for the forthcoming Transport and Works Order 
application and the requirement for a third party contribution to the overall 
package, and a supplementary paper was tabled setting out details of alternative 
options considered in bringing forward the current proposals for consideration.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the results of the recent public consultation on Trafford Park Line 
scheme be noted

(2) That the proposed alignment of the Trafford Park Line, as shown in the 
plans in Appendix A to the report, be noted and supported. 

 
(3) That the submission of the Transport and Works Act Order (TWAO) 

application for the Trafford Park Line scheme to Government be supported.

(4) That the cost and funding requirements relating to the delivery of the 
Metrolink Trafford Park scheme be noted and agreement be given to the 
provision of a £20m local contribution to the scheme, from funding secured 
by Trafford Council.

(5) That authority for completing the Funding Agreement with Transport for 
Greater Manchester be delegated to the Director of Legal & Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance.

52. STREET LIGHTING STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for Environment and Operations submitted a report 
presenting for approval a Street Lighting Strategy which would support the 
provision of a modern, well designed and well maintained street lighting stock.

RESOLVED - That the Trafford Street Lighting Strategy be adopted.

53. RESHAPING TRAFFORD: ECONOMIC GROWTH, ENVIRONMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Executive Members for Economic Growth and Planning and for Environment 
and Infrastructure submitted a report which provided an update on progress, since 
the Executive’s Meeting in September 2014, to engage private sector partners for 
the delivery of a range of environmental, highways, professional, technical and 
infrastructure services.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report on progress to date be noted.

54. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 



Executive 

4

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report which 
informed the Executive of the new powers available under the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 and sought authority to delegate the community safety 
functions to the Corporate Director for Transformation and Resources, this delegation 
allowing the Corporate Director for Transformation and Resources to authorise 
appropriate officers to utilise the new powers available to the Council.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That all functions relating to Community Safety be delegated to the 
Corporate Director for Transformation and Resources.  Such delegation to 
include:  

(a) The exercise of all functions, powers and duties including the taking of 
any appropriate enforcement action.  

(b) The issuing of notices and cautions and, in consultation with the Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services, bringing proceedings under any 
appropriate legislation, statutory provisions and by-laws.

55. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 PERIOD 6 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report which 
informed Members of current position regarding the monitoring of the current year’s 
revenue budget and provided for appropriate measures in response, including making 
provision for the allocation of a sum from the General Reserve.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

(2) That a sum of £0.5m be allocated from the General Reserve to provide 
additional capacity to deliver future savings, as set out in paragraphs 17-19 
of the report.

56. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2014/15 - QUARTER 2 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
summarising the findings from the budget monitoring for the period ending 30th September 
2014. 

RESOLVED -

(1)  That the amendments to the 2014/15 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved.

(2) That the monitoring report be noted.

57. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 



5

Executive (1.12.14)

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which provided an update, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
adopted by the Council, on the progress of treasury management activities 
undertaken for the first half of 2014/15, including debt activity, investment activity 
and prudential indicators. It was noted that the report had also been referred to the 
Accounts and Audit Committee.

RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the 
first half of 2014/15 be noted.

58. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15 (SECOND QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
2014/15.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

59. DECISIONS MADE BY GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD 

The Executive received for information details of decisions made by the Greater 
Manchester Authority, and by the Joint GMCA and AGMA Executive, on 31st 
October 2014, and of the GMCA Forward Plan.

RESOLVED – That the content of the decision summaries and forward plan 
be noted.

60. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

61. GREATER MANCHESTER WEST S.75 AGREEMENT 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services submitted a report concerning a 
proposal to enter into an interim Strategic Partnership Agreement for the delivery 
of Mental Health and Social Care Services between Trafford Council and Greater 
Manchester West Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust.

RESOLVED -



Executive 

6

(1) That the proposed arrangements set out in the report are noted.

(2) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Corporate Director of Children, Families 
and Wellbeing to complete the necessary documents to complete the 
agreement.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.54 pm.


